has the meaning given in section 2.1.

00186487-016 Page 25

Flow-Through

Placement Share or

Flow-Through Shares

has the meaning given in section 2.2.

Key Management

Personnel.

has the meaning given in the Corporations Act.

Lead Manager Bell Potter Securities Limited

Listing Rule means the listing rules of the ASX.

Meeting means the meeting convened by this Notice (as adjourned from

time to time).

Notice means this notice of meeting.

Option means an option to be issued a Share.

Performance Right means a right to be issued a Share on the terms in SCHEDULE 4.

Placement means the Flow-Through Placement and the Australian

Placement.

Potential

Termination Benefits

has the meaning given in section 4.6.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to this Notice.

Resolution means a resolution set out in the Notice.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a holder of a Share.

00186487-016 Page 26

SCHEDULE 2 CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND DILUTION

 Prior to the issues the subject of the Resolutions Following the issues the subject of the Resolutions

 Undiluted Diluted Undiluted Diluted

 Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Shares on issue 2,018,770,748 100 2,018,770,748 64.78 2,018,770,748 84.00 2,018,770,748 55.14

Quoted Options   649,616,666 20.85   649,616,666 17.74

Unquoted convertible

securities1

  448,000,000 14.38   448,000,000 12.24

Placement   384,615,398 16.00 384,615,398 10.51

Advisory Options   66,000,000 1.80

Broker Options   40,000,000 1.09

Director Performance

Rights the subject of

Resolutions 6 to 9

   54,000,000 1.48%

Total 2,018,770,748 100 3,116,387,414 100 2,403,386,146 100 3,661,002,812 100

1 this excludes the Broker Options.

00186487-016 Page 27

SCHEDULE 3 OPTION TERMS

1. Entitlement

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one Share upon exercise of the

Option.

2. Exercise Period

The Options are exercisable at any time on or prior to the Expiry Date (Exercise

Period).

3. Notice of Exercise

The Options may be exercised during the Exercise Period by notice in writing to the

Company in the manner specified on the Option certificate (Notice of Exercise) and

payment of the Exercise Price for each Option being exercised in Australian currency

by electronic funds transfer or other means of payment acceptable to the Company.